ORDINANCE NO.: 01-17

AN ORDINANCE OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF MOUNT ARLINGTON, COUNTY OF MORRIS AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY, SUPPLEMENTING BOROUGH ORDINANCES #06-15 AND #11-16 APPROPRIATING \$45.000.00 FOR THE HOWARD BOULEVARD at ONEIDA AVENUE PROJECT

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Mount Arlington, County of Morris and State of New Jersey, as follows:

SECTION 1. The within Ordinance supplements Ordinance 06-15 adopted July 7, 2015and Ordinance 11-16 adopted December 6, 2016 by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Mount Arlington, County of Morris, New Jersey, copies of which are incorporated herein as if set forth at length by reference.

SECTION 2. The improvement and purpose described in Ordinance 06-15 and 11-16, Howard Boulevard at Oneida Avenue Project, all such work to include all improvements, equipment and appurtenances related thereto and/or necessary therefore, is the same improvement and purpose of the within Ordinance and is hereby authorized as a general improvement to be made or acquired by Borough of Mount Arlington, County of Morris, New Jersey (hereinafter referred to as the "Borough"). For the said improvement or purpose stated in this Section, there is hereby appropriated \$45,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fun as detailed by CP Professional Services in correspondence dated December 7, 2016 regarding Change Order #3 and associated Professional Services Costs, a copy of which is incorporated herein and said sum being inclusive of all appropriations heretofore made therefore.

SECTION 3. The Capital Budget of the Borough is hereby amended to conform with the provisions of this Ordinance to the extent of any inconsistency herewith. The resolution in the form promulgated by the Local Finance Board of the New Jersey Department of Community Affairs showing full detail of the amended capital budget and capital program as approved by the Director of the Division of Local Government Services, is on file with the Borough Clerk and is available there for public inspection.

<u>SECTION 4.</u> The provisions of this Ordinance are severable. To the extent any clause, phrase, sentence, paragraph or provision of this Ordinance shall be declared invalid, illegal or unconstitutional, the remaining provisions shall continue in full force and effect.

SECTION 5. To the extent that any previous Ordinance or resolution is inconsistent with or contradictory hereto, said Ordinance or resolution is hereby repealed or amended to the extent necessary to make it consistent herewith.

SECTION 6. This Ordinance shall take effect in accordance with Law.

I HEREBY CERTIFY this to be a true and correct Ordinance of the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Mount Arlington, introduced on January 17, 2017; and will be further considered after a public hearing held on February 7, 2017 at the Municipal Building at 7:00 p.m.

Attest:

Linda DeSantis, RMC, Borough Clerk

BOROUGH OF MOUNT ARLINGTON

Michael Stanzilis, Mayor

Borough of Mount Arlington

ORDINANCE NO.: 06-15

AN ORDINANCE OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF MOUNT ARLINGTON, COUNTY OF MORRIS AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AUTHORIZING AND APPROPRIATING \$816,404.00 CONSTRUCTION COSTS AND \$203,270.00 ENGINEERING COSTS FOR A TOTAL OF \$1,019,674.00 FOR THE REALIGNMENT OF HOWARD BOULEVARD AT ONEIDA AVENUE PROJECT

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council for the Borough of Mount Arlington desires to begin the construction project on the realignment of Howard Boulevard at Oneida Avenue; and

WHEREAS, in order to finance the expenditures associated with the Howard Boulevard at Oneida Avenue Project, including but not limited to, all activities associated with the construction; the design and implementation of all necessary measures; and issuance of Request for Proposals; the General Capital Fund Reserve must be formally appropriated. The estimated cost for the project prepared by the Borough Engineer is \$816,404.00 construction costs and \$203,270.00 engineering costs for a total of \$1,019,674.00, as set forth in the attached twelve (12) page packet which includes a Project Costs Summary, dated June 10, 2015; Howard Boulevard Realignment Cost Evaluation for Increased Scope Construction and Services, dated June 2015; Engineer's Opinion of Probable Costs of Realignment of Howard Boulevard at Oneida Avenue, dated October 2014; Proposal for Professional Engineering Services, dated June 27, 2014; Howard Boulevard Realignment Costs Evaluation for Increased Scope, dated January 2015; and Engineer's Opinion of Probable Construction Costs for Howard Boulevard Reconstruction, dated May 27, 2015, a copy of all documents shall be incorporated herein as if set forth at length; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Engineer and the Borough CFO recommends the Mayor and Council for the Borough of Mount Arlington authorize the appropriation.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Mount Arlington, County of Morris and State of New Jersey as follows:

Section 1: The improvement and purpose described in Section 3 of this ordinance is hereby authorized as a general improvement to be made or acquired by the Borough of Mount Arlington, County of Morris, New Jersey (hereinafter referred to as the "Borough"). For the said

improvement or purpose stated in Section 3 of this ordinance, there is hereby appropriated \$816,405.00, said sum being inclusive of all appropriations heretofore made therefor.

Section 2: The improvement hereby authorized and the purpose for the financing of which said obligations are to be issued is as follows:

The construction of the Howard Boulevard at Oneida Avenue Project, including but not limited to, all activities associated with the construction; the design and implementation of all necessary measures; and issuance of Request for Proposals. For the said improvement or purpose stated in this Section, there is appropriated \$816,404.00 for construction costs, which is comprised of \$15,000.00, amount of capital improvement fund for preliminary plans as per Borough Resolution 2014-88, a copy of which shall be incorporated herein as if set forth at length; \$125,000.00, amount of capital improvement fund as per Borough Ordinance 09-14, a copy of which shall be incorporated herein as if set forth at length; \$556,624.00, as agreed upon with the County of Morris to be set forth in an Interlocal Agreement; and \$119,780.00 from the Borough of Mount Arlington Capital Improvement Fund; and \$203,270.00 for engineering fees and costs from the Borough of Mount Arlington Capital Improvement Fund. This totals for the \$1,019,674.00 for the entire project.

Section 3: The improvement authorized is expenditures associated with the Howard Boulevard at Oneida Avenue Project, including but not limited to, all activities associated with construction costs; the design and implementation of all necessary measures; and Request for Proposals.

The following additional matters are hereby determined, declared, recited and stated:

- (a) The purpose described in Section 2 of this ordinance is not a current expense and is property or an improvement which the Borough may lawfully acquire or make as a general improvement having a period of usefulness of at least five (5) years and no part of the cost thereof has been or shall be specially assessed on property benefitted thereby.
- (b) Amount not exceeding \$203,270.00 in the aggregate for interest on said obligations, costs of issuing said obligations, engineering costs, legal fees and other items of expense listed and permitted under N.J.S.A. 40A:2-20 of the Law may be included as part of the costs of said improvement and are included in the foregoing estimates thereof.

Section 4: Any grant or other moneys received for the purposes described in Section 3 hereof in addition to the funds expressly appropriated in Section 2 hereof, shall be applied to direct payment of the cost of the improvement.

Section 5: The Capital Budget of the Borough is hereby amended to conform with the provisions of this Ordinance to the extent of any inconsistency herewith. The resolution in the form promulgated by the Local Finance Board of the New Jersey Department of Community Affairs showing full detail of the amended capital budget and capital program as approved by the

Director of the Division of Local Government Services, is on file with the Borough Clerk and is available for public inspection.

Section 6: The provisions of this Ordinance are severable. To the extent any clause, phrase, sentence, paragraph or provision of this Ordinance shall be declared invalid, illegal, or unconstitutional, the remaining provisions shall continue in full force and effect.

Section 7: To the extent that any previous Ordinance or resolutions inconsistent with or contradictory hereto, said Ordinance or resolution is hereby repealed or amended to the extent necessary to make it consistent herewith.

Section 8: This ordinance shall take effect after final adoption and publication in the manner provided by law.

I HEREBY CERTIFY this to be a true and correct Ordinance of the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Mount Arlington, introduced on June 9, 2015; revised on the record on June 9, 2015, amended accordingly and revised Ordinance properly noticed; and will be further considered after a public hearing held on July 7, 2015 at the Municipal Building at 7:00 p.m.

Attest:

Linda DeSantis, RMC, Borough Clerk

BOROUGH OF MOUNT ARLINGTON

Arthur R. Ondish, Mayor Borough of Mount Arlington



35 Sparta Avenue Sparta, New Jersey 07871 Phone (973) 300-9003 Fax (973) 300-4003

www.cpengineers.com

June 10, 2015

Carolyn Rinaldi Municipal Administrator Borough of Mt. Arlington 419 Howard Boulevard Mt. Arlington, New Jersey 07856

Re:

Project Costs Summary

Howard Boulevard Realignment

Mt. Arlington Borough, Morris County, New Jersey

Dear Ms. Rinaldi:

Please find attached the HOWARD BOULEVARD REALIGNMENT COSTS EVALUATION FOR INCREASED SCOPE CONSTRUCTION AND SERVICES, dated June 2015, for the above referenced project. The summary of this evaluation is as follows:

CONSTRUCTION COSTS

COUNTY SHARE TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS	\$556,624
MT. ARLINGTON SHARE TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS	<u>\$259,779</u>
TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS	\$816,404

ENGINEERING COSTS

ENGINEERING DESIGN, PERMITTING & SURVEYING	\$128,920
CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION, INSPECTION SERVICES**	\$74,350
TOTAL ENGINEERING COSTS	\$203,270

TOTAL PROJECT COST*

* - NOT INCLUSIVE OF PERMIT APPLICATION FEES

\$1,019,674

As this project scope has been revised numerous times from the original scope, we offer a breakdown of the original and each revised scope with the respective costs for clarification.

ORIGINAL SCOPE: HOWARD BOULEVARD REALIGNMENT APPROXIMATELY 500 FT.

CONSTRUCTION COSTS - ENGINEER'S OPINION OF PROBABLE COSTS OF REALIGNMENT OF HOWARD BOULEVARD AT ONEIDA DRIVE, dated October 2014

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS

\$395,747

CP Engineers, LLC. CP Architecture, LLC.



DESIGN PHASE SERVICES	\$ 60,850
CONSTRUCTION PHASED SERVICES	\$ 51,000
TOTAL ENGINEERING COSTS	\$111,850

TOTAL ORIGINAL SCOPE PROJECT COSTS

\$507,597

SCOPE REVISION A & B - HOWARD BOULEVARD REALIGNMENT COSTS EVALUATION FOR INCREASED SCOPE, dated January 2015

REVISION A: TURN LANE, STORMWATER MANAGEMENT &	LIGHTING CONDUIT
CONSTRUCTION COSTS	
COUNTY SHARE COSTS	\$88,500

COUNTY SHARE COSTS	\$88,500
MT. ARLINGTON SHARE COSTS	\$ 6,000
TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS	\$94,500

ENGINEERING COSTS

SIGN PHASE SERVICES DISTRICTION PHASED SERVICES	\$ 24,500
CONSTRUCTION PHASED SERVICES	\$ 4,800
TOTAL ENGINEERING COSTS	\$ 29,300

TOTAL REVISION A COSTS \$123,800

REVISION B: ROADWAY MILL, PAVE, & SIDEWALK EXTENSION 1200 FT.

CONSTRI	JCTION	COSTS
---------	---------------	--------------

OUNTY SHARE COSTS	\$ 84500
MT. ARLINGTON SHARE COSTS	<u>\$ 90,000</u>
TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS	\$174,500

ENGINEERING COSTS

DESIGN PHASE SERVICES	\$ 26,080
CONSTRUCTION PHASED SERVICES	<u>\$ 15,000</u>
TOTAL ENGINEERING COSTS	\$ 41,080

TOTAL REVISION B COSTS \$215,580



SCOPE REVISION C: EASEMENTS AND LIGHTING DESIGN

HOWARD BOULEVARD REALIGNMENT COSTS EVALUATION FOR INCREASED SCOPE CONSTRUCTION AND SERVICES, dated June 2015

CONSTRUCTION COSTS	
COUNTY SHARE COSTS	\$ -
MT. ARLINGTON SHARE COSTS	<u>\$135,733</u>
TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS	\$135,733
ENGINEERING COSTS	
DESIGN PHASE SERVICES	\$ 21,040
CONSTRUCTION PHASED SERVICES	<u>\$ -</u>
TOTAL ENGINEERING COSTS	\$ 21,040

It is to be noted that the construction costs associated with the Original Scope, Revision A and Revision B had been updated with the most recent cost evaluation while the engineering costs had remained fixed. The *ENGINEER'S OPINION OF PROBABLE CONSTRUCTION COSTS FOR HOWARD BOULEVARD RECONSTRUCTION*, dated May 27, 2015, has been attached to clarify the refinement of the construction costs as the design progressed from concept through final design phase.

\$156,733

Please feel free to call me with any questions or comments.

Sincerely,

CP ENGINEERS, LLC

TOTAL REVISION C COSTS

Sabine Watson, P.E., C.M.E. Senior Project Manager

Attachments

Cc: Arthur R. Ondish, Mayor, via email

Matthew J. O'Donnell, Esq., via email Elizabeth Valandingham, Esq., via email

M:\Clients\Mt. Arlington\576.013 - Howard Blvd Realignment\Correspondence\Sent\Rinaldi \$ltr CPE 6-10-15.docx



HOWARD BOULEVARD REALIGNMENT COST EVALUATION FOR INCREASED SCOPE CONSTRUCTION AND SERVICES Jui

June 2015

ORIGINAL SCOPE - ONEIDA DRIVE SOUTHBOUND APPROXIMATELY 5	00 F1.	
CONSTRUCTION COSTS		
COUNTY SHARE OF CONSTRUCTION COSTS (ALL EXCEPT SIDEWALK)	\$	335,000
MT. ARLINGTON SHARE OF CONSTRUCTION COSTS (SIDEWALK)	\$	17,200
TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS	\$	352,200
ENGINEERING COSTS		
ENGINEERING DESIGN, PERMITTING & SURVEYING	\$	57,300
BIDDING & CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION, INSPECTION SERVICES	\$	54,550
TOTAL ORIGINAL SCOPE PROJECT COST*	\$	464,050

CONSTRUCTION COSTS	
COUNTY SHARE OF CONSTRUCTION COSTS (ALL EXCEPT SIDEWALK)	\$ 87,500
MT. ARLINGTON SHARE OF CONSTRUCTION COSTS	\$ 6,000
TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS	\$ 93,500
ENGINEERING COSTS	
ENGINEERING DESIGN, PERMITTING & SURVEYING	\$ 24,500
CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION, INSPECTION SERVICES**	\$ 4,800

CONSTRUCTION COSTS	
COUNTY SHARE OF CONSTRUCTION COSTS (ROAD SURFACE & CURBING)	\$ 83,522
MT. ARLINGTON SHARE OF CONSTRUCTION COSTS (SIDEWALK & CONDUIT)	\$ 90,000
TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS	\$ 173,522
ENGINEERING COSTS	
ENGINEERING DESIGN, PERMITTING & SURVEYING	\$ 26,080
CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION, INSPECTION SERVICES**	\$ 15,000

BASE SCOPE + REVISION A + REVISION B	
CONSTRUCTION COSTS	
COUNTY SHARE OF CONSTRUCTION COSTS (ALL EXCEPT SIDEWALK)	\$ 506,022
MT. ARLINGTON SHARE OF CONSTRUCTION COSTS	\$ 113,200
TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS	\$ 619,222
ENGINEERING COSTS	
ENGINEERING DESIGN, PERMITTING & SURVEYING	\$ 107,880
CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION, INSPECTION SERVICES**	\$ 74,350
TOTAL ORIGINAL SCOPE AND REVISIONS A & B COST*	\$ 801,452



HOWARD BOULEVARD REALIGNMENT COST EVALUATION FOR INCREASED SCOPE CONSTRUCTION AND SERVICES June 2015

IGHTING DESIGN		
CONSTRUCTION COSTS		
COUNTY SHARE OF CONSTRUCTION COSTS (ROAD SURFACE & CURBING)	\$	-
MT. ARLINGTON SHARE OF CONSTRUCTION COSTS	\$	135,733
TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS	\$	135,733
ENGINEERING COSTS		
ENGINEERING DESIGN, PERMITTING & SURVEYING	\$	21,040
CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION, INSPECTION SERVICES**	\$	-
TOTAL REVISION C SCOPE PROJECT COST*	Ś	156.773

CONSTRUCTION COSTS	
COUNTY SHARE OF CONSTRUCTION COSTS (ALL EXCEPT SIDEWALK)	\$ 506,022
MT. ARLINGTON SHARE OF CONSTRUCTION COSTS	\$ 236,163
SUBTOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS	\$ 742,185
CONTINGENCY - 10% OF CONSTRUCTION	
COUNTY SHARE OF CONTINGENCY	\$ 50,602
MT. ARLINGTON SHARE OF CONTINGENCY	\$ 23,616
COUNTY SHARE TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS	\$ 556,624
MT. ARLINGTON SHARE TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS	\$ 259,779
TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS	\$ 816,404
ENGINEERING COSTS	
ENGINEERING DESIGN, PERMITTING & SURVEYING	\$ 128,920
CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION, INSPECTION SERVICES**	\$ 74,350
TOTAL ENGINEERING COSTS	\$ 203,270

^{* -} NOT INCLUSIVE OF PERMIT APPLICATION FEES

^{** -} ASSUMES COMPLETION UNDER ONE CONSTRUCTION PROJECT

AN ORDINANCE OF THE MAYOR AND BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF MOUNT ARLINGTON, IN THE COUNTY OF MORRIS, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, SUPPLEMENTING BOROUGH ORDINANCE #06-15 APPROPRIATING \$12,250.00 FOR THE HOWARD BOULEVARD AT ONEIDA AVENUE PROJECT

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Mount Arlington, County of Morris and State of New Jersey, as follows:

SECTION 1. The within Ordinance supplements Ordinance #06-15, adopted by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Mount Arlington, County of Morris, New Jersey, on July 7, 2015, a copy of which is incorporated herein as if set forth at length by reference.

SECTION 2. The improvement and purpose described in Ordinance #06-15, Howard Boulevard at Oneida Avenue Project, all such work to include all improvements, equipment, and appurtenances related thereto and/or necessary therefore, is the same improvement and purpose of the within Ordinance and is hereby authorized as a general improvement to be made or acquired by the Borough of Mount Arlington, County of Morris, New Jersey (hereinafter referred to as the "Borough"). For the said improvement or purpose stated in this Section, there is hereby appropriated \$12,250.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund as detailed by CP Professional Services, Borough Engineer, in correspondence dated October 21, 2016 regarding Change Order #1, Change Order #2 and Engineering Cost Change Order, copies of which are incorporated herein and said sum being inclusive of all appropriations heretofore made therefore.

SECTION 3. The Capital Budget of the Borough is hereby amended to conform with the provisions of this Ordinance to the extent of any inconsistency herewith. The resolution in the form promulgated by the Local Finance Board of the New Jersey Department of Community Affairs showing full detail of the amended capital budget and capital program as approved by the Director of the Division of Local Government Services, is on file with the Borough Clerk and is available there for public inspection.

SECTION 4. The provisions of this Ordinance are severable. To the extent any clause, phrase, sentence, paragraph or provision of this Ordinance shall be declared invalid, illegal, or unconstitutional, the remaining provisions shall continue in full force and effect.

SECTION 5. To the extent that any previous Ordinance or resolution is inconsistent with or contradictory hereto, said Ordinance or resolution is hereby repealed or amended to the extent necessary to make it consistent herewith.

SECTION 6. This Ordinance shall take effect in accordance with Law.

I HEREBY CERTIFY this to be a true and correct Ordinance of the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Mount Arlington, adopted on November 1, 2016 and will be further considered after a Public Hearing held on December 6, 2016 at the Municipal Building at 7:00 p.m.

INTRODUCED: (Va) に さるに

ADOPTED:

ATTEST: Dec 1,2011

BOROUGH OF MOUNT ARLINGTON COUNTY OF MORRIS

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

Linda DeSantis, RMC, Borough Clerk

Michael Stanzilis, Mayor Borough of Mount Arlington



35 Sparta Avenue Sparta, New Jersey 07871 Phone (973) 300-9003 Fax (973) 300-4003 www.cppsc.com

December 7, 2016

Carolyn Rinaldi Borough Administrator Borough of Mount Arlington 419 Howard Boulevard Mt. Arlington, New Jersey 07856

Re:

Howard Boulevard Realignment Project

Recommendation for Approval of Change Order #3

Mt. Arlington, Morris County, New Jersey

CP Project No: 576.013

Dear Ms. Rinaldi:

CP Engineers, LLC (CP) has received and reviewed the request from Tomco Construction, Inc. for Change Order #3. This requests relates to the cost to perform asphalt repairs in Howard Boulevard following milling operations.

In milling Howard Boulevard, the pavement thickness was such that the existing asphalt pavement was completely removed in multiple locations. After coordinating with the contractor and the Morris County project manager, Tomco was directed to make full depth pavement repairs in designated areas marked out by the County's inspectors. The work was done on a time and materials basis under the observation of the County's inspector. The County has reviewed and agreed with the change order request submitted by Tomco.

We believe the cost is consistent with the work performed and was beyond the original scope of the project. Based upon the information summary provided, we recommend approval of the request for Change Order #3 in the amount of \$30,704.40 including an increase of 3 days to the time provided for completion of the project. Upon approval, the contract will increase from \$794,156.90 (\$770,817.72 original contract plus \$7,769.95 change order #1 and \$15,569.23 change order #2) to \$824,861.30.

Carolyn Rinaldi Borough Administrator Howard Boulevard Realignment Project, Change Order #3 December 7, 2016 Page 2 of 2



Please find enclosed the contract change order and the request for Change Order #3 from Tomco Construction, Inc.

Please advise if additional information is required.

Sincerely,

CP ENGINEERS, LLC

James Landry, P.E.

Senior Project Manager

CC: Stan Puszcz, P.E., CP Engineers, via email

Matthew O'Donnell, Esq., O'Donnell McCord, PC, via email Elizabeth Valandingham, Esq., O'Donnell McCord, PC, via email Rich Johnson, P.E., Morris County Project Manager, via email

Encl:

mixclients/mt, arlington 576,013 - howard blvd realignment/construction/contract does (12:07:46 howard - co#3 asphalt repairs.doex

		CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER			
CONTRACT NO.: CHANGE ORDER NO.:		Howard Blvd. Realignment at Oneida Ave.	DATE:	5-Dec-16	
TO: (Contractor)		Tomco Construction, Inc.	PROJECT NO.: LOCATION:	576.013	
	7.0.,	Tunico Construction, me.	BOROUGH OF MT. AF	RLINGTON	
You are here	by requested to comply v	with the following changes from the contract pla			
ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION (PRICES,CHANC	OF CHANGES-QUANTITIES,UNITS,UNIT GES IN COMPLETION SCHEDULE, ETC.	DECREASE IN CONTRACT PRICE	INCREASE IN CONTRACT PRICE	
(1)	1	(2)	(3)	(4)	
СЗ	Spot Asphalt Repairs of	n Howard Boulevard		30,704.40	
3	TOTAL DECREASE TOTAL INCREASE DIFFERENCE BETWINET (INCREASE/DEC \$30,704.40 thereby ded for completion in the calendar days. This doc ne contract will apply here	ACT PRICE DUE TO THIS CHANGE ORDER JEEN COL. (3) AND (4) CREASE) CONTRACT PRICE is hereby [added to] [deducted from] the total of \$824,861.30 contract is [unchanged] [increased] [decrease cument shall become an amendment to the coreto.	d) by	\$30,704.40 \$30,704.40 al adjusted contract	
Recommende		James Landry, PE, - CP Engineers, LLC	10/5/2016 Date		
Approved by:	7	Owner	Date		

.

BOROUGH OF MOUNT ARLINGTON MOUNT ARLINGTON, NEW JERSEY

PROOF OF PUBLICATION AFFIDAVIT

Date: January 26, 2017

As the duly appointed Borough Clerk for the Borough of Mount Arlington, in the County of Morris, State of New Jersey, I, **Linda DeSantis**, hereby certify that a Public Notice, of which a copy is attached hereto, was published in the **Roxbury Register** newspaper, in the __1/26/17 issue of said newspaper.

Linda DeSantis, R.M.C.

Borough Clerk

PUBLIC NOTICES

PUBLIC NOTICES

Mount Arlington Borough

ORDINANCE NO.: 01-17

AN ORDINANCE OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF MOUNT ARLINGTON, COUNTY OF MORRIS AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY, SUPPLEMENTING BOROUGH ORDINANCES #06-15 AND #11-16 APPROPRIATING \$45,000.00 FOR THE HOWARD BOULEVARD at ONE IDA AVENUE PROJECT

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Mount Arlington, County of Morris and State of New Jersey, as follows:

SECTION 1. The within Ordinance supplements Ordinance 06-15 adopted July 7, 2015and Ordinance 11-16 adopted December 6, 2016 by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Mount Arlington, County of Morris, New Jersey, copies of which are incorporated herein as if set forth at length by reference.

SECTION 2. The improvement and purpose described in Ordinance 06-15 and 11-16, Howard Boulevard at Oneida Avenue Project, all such work to include all improvements, equipment and appurtenances related thereto and/or necessary therefore, is the same improvement and purpose of the within Ordinance and is hereby authorized as a general improvement to be made or acquired by Borough of Mount Arlington, County of Morris, New Jersey (hereinatter referred to as the "Borough"). For the said improvement or purpose stated in this Section, there is hereby appropriated \$45,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fun as detailed by CP Professional Services in correspondence dated December 7, 2016 regarding Change Order #3 and associated Professional Services Costs, a copy of which is incorporated herein and said sum being inclusive of all appropriations heretofore made therefore.

SECTION 3. The Capital Budget of the Borough is hereby amended to conform with the provisions of this Ordinance to the extent of any inconsistency herewith. The resolution in the form promulgated by the Local Finance Board of the New Jersey Department of Community Affairs showing full detail of the amended capital budget and capital program as approved by the Director of the Division of Local Government Services, is on file with the Borough Clerk and is available there for public inspection.

SECTION 4. The provisions of this Ordinance are severable. To the extent any clause, phrase, sentence, paragraph or provision of this Ordinance shall be declared invalid, illegal or unconstitutional, the remaining provisions shall continue in full force and effect.

SECTION 5. To the extent that any previous Ordinance or resolution is inconsistent with or contradictory hereto, said Ordinance or resolution is hereby repealed or amended to the extent necessary to make it consistent herewith.

SECTION 6. This Ordinance shall take effect in accordance with Law.

I HEREBY CERTIFY this to be a true and correct Ordinance of the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Mount Arlington, introduced on January 17, 2017; and will be further considered after a public hearing held on February 7, 2017 at the Municipal Building at 7:00 p.m.

Attest:

BOROUGH OF MOUNT ARLINGTON

Linda DeSantis, RMC, Borough Clerk

P.F.\$54.41

Michael Stanzilis, Mayor Borough of Mount Arlington

01/25/T1

BOROUGH OF MOUNT ARLINGTON MOUNT ARLINGTON, NEW JERSEY

PROOF OF PUBLICATION AFFIDAVIT

D-4	2/11/17
Date:	2/16/1

As the duly appointed Borough Clerk for the Borough of Mount Arlington, in the County of Morris, State of New Jersey, I, **Linda DeSantis**, hereby certify that a Public Notice, of which a copy is attached hereto, was published in the **Roxbury Register** newspaper, in the 2//C//7 issue of said newspaper.

Linda DeSantis, R.M.C.

Borough Clerk

Mount Arlington Borough

LEGAL NOTICE

The following Ordinance was passed on second reading at the Council Meeting of the Borough of Mount Arlington on February 7, 2017:

Ordinance #01-17

Ordinance of the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Mount Arlington, in the County of Morris, State of New Jersey, Supplementing Borough Ordinances #06-15 and #11-16 Appropriating \$45,000.00 for the Howard Boulevard at Oneida Avenue Project

TAKE NOTICE that the above entitled Ordinance was introduced and passed at a regular meeting of the Borough Council of the Borough of Mount Arlington held on January 17, 2017; and after being duly advertised was further considered for final passage at a Council Meeting held on February 7, 2017 at which time, after all persons present were given an opportunity to be heard concerning the same, it was finally passed and adopted and will be in full force in the Borough of Mount Arlington according to law.

ADOPTED: February 7, 2017

Linda DeSantis, RMC Borough Clerk P.F.\$25.58

02/16/T1